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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

 
 
 

February 3, 2017 
 
 
 
Mr. Daniel Wolf, Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 Seventh Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, MN  55101-2147 
 
RE: In the Matter of the Petition of CenturyLink QC to be Regulated Pursuant to Minn. 

Stat. § 237.05; Competitive Market Regulation 
 Docket No. P421/AM-16-496 
  
 Repository for “Highly Sensitive Protected Data” subject to additional protection in 

Docket 16-496 (In the Matter of the Petition of CenturyLink QC to be Regulated 
Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 237.025 Competitive Market Regulation) 

 Docket No. P-421/AM-16-547 
 
Dear Mr. Wolf: 
 
 The Minnesota Public Utilities Commission’s (“Commission”) January 27, 2017 Order in 
this docket established the primary procedural milestones approved by the Commission at the 
December 21, 2016 meeting.  In addition, the Order allowed the Executive Secretary to approve 
adjustments to the schedule that are “consistent with the statutory deadline.”1  The Minnesota 
Office of the Attorney General (“OAG”) hereby requests that the Executive Secretary approve a 
modification to the schedule to extend the public comment period to April 13, 2017 in order to 
ensure that the public is provided a meaningful opportunity to participate in this matter. 
 
 The Commission’s January 27 Order reflects decisions made by the Commission in light 
of the 180-day statutory time period.  Unfortunately, many of the concessions to the schedule cut 
against the public interest.  For example, the Order did not provide other parties with an 
opportunity to review the proposed customer notice before approval by the Executive Secretary, 
or even notice that review was ongoing.  Given the Company’s stated opposition to even provide 
its customers with notice,2 it is troubling that no opportunity for outside review was provided.  
This could have been accomplished even under the expedited timeline.   
 
 The Commission also chose to limit the opportunities for members of the public to 
participate in the process when it declined to hold informational public meetings, as advocated  
                                                 
1 Commission’s Jan. 27, 2017 Order at 3. 
2 See, e.g., CenturyLink’s Dec. 2, 2016 Comments at 7–8. 
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for by the OAG.  Instead, the Commission chose to allow only one avenue for the public’s 
participation: written comments.  The Commission’s schedule sets March 9, 2016 as the deadline 
for public comments.  March 9 is now only 34 days away.  The Commission’s Speak Up! 
message board has not yet been updated to include this docket and it is unclear when 
CenturyLink’s customers will even receive notice, given the uncertainty surrounding the status 
and timing of the Company’s notice to customers.  It is thus possible that customers will receive 
notice of the opportunity to comment with only days left to inform themselves of the issue and 
submit comments to the Commission. 
 
 The OAG hereby requests that the Executive Secretary utilize the authority delegated 
under the Order to adjust the schedule to allow public comments to be accepted until the date of 
oral argument, April 13, 2016.  This change would have a minimal effect on the parties, but it 
would have a significant impact on the opportunity that members of the public will have to 
participate in this docket.  
 

By copy of this letter, all parties have been served.  An Affidavit of Service is also 
enclosed. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
/s/ Joseph A. Dammel 
Joseph A. Dammel 
Assistant Attorney General 
 
(651) 757-1061 (Voice) 
(651) 296-9663 (Fax) 
joseph.dammel@ag.state.mn.us 
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RE: In the Matter of the Petition of CenturyLink QC to be Regulated Pursuant to Minn. 
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Docket 16-496 (In the Matter of the Petition of CenturyLink QC to be Regulated 
Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 237.025 Competitive Market Regulation) 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
 ) ss. 
COUNTY OF RAMSEY ) 
 
 I, RACHAEL BERNARDINI, hereby state that on February 3, 2017, I filed with 

eDockets The Request to Modify the Schedule to Allow Stakeholder Review of Customer 

Notice Prior to Issuance and served the same upon all parties listed on the attached service list 

by email, and/or United States Mail with postage prepaid, and deposited the same in a U.S. Post 

Office mail receptacle in the City of St. Paul, Minnesota. 

 
 
  / s/Rachael Bernardini   
  Rachael Bernardini 
 
Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this 2nd day of November, 2016. 
 
 
/s/Judy Sigal      
Notary Public 
 
My Commission expires:  January 31, 2020 
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Lance Murphy lance.murphy@verizonwirel
ess.com

Verizon Wireless 24242 Northwestern Hwy
										
										Southfield,
										MI
										48075

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Glen Nelson regulatory@nhcgrp.com New Horizons
Communications Corp.

420 Bedford St Ste 250
										
										Lexington,
										MA
										02420

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Lyndall Nipps lyndall.nipps@windstream.
com

Windstream 655 W. Broadway, Ste. 850
 
										
										San Diego,
										CA
										92101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Lyndall Nipps WCI.Minnesota.govaffairs
@windstream.com

McLeodUSA
Telecommunications
Services, LLC

655 W. Broadway
										Suite 850
										San Diego,
										CA
										92101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Steve Nisbet snisbet@whe.org WH Link P.O. Box 330
										6800 Electric Drive
										Rockford,
										MN
										553730330

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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Jerry Nussbaum preferred@aol.com Preferred Long Distance,
Inc.

Suite 350
										16830 Ventura Boulevard
										Encino,
										CA
										91436

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Matt O'Flaherty oflaherty.matt@gmail.com SelecTel, Inc. 1825 N Bell St
										
										Freemont,
										NE
										68025

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Dan Olsen dano@windom-mn.com City of Windom 444 9th St
										
										Windom,
										MN
										56101-0038

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Mike Orcutt mgorcutt@nttservices.com Nebraska Technology &
Telecommunications, In.

2308 S. 156 Circle
										
										Omaha,
										NE
										68130

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Doug Osborne dosborne@localaccessllc.c
om

Local Access LLC 11442 Lake Butler Blvd
										
										Windermere,
										FL
										34786

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Sheila Paananen sp1484@att.com AT&T National Access
Management

26019 NE 34th St
										
										Redmond,
										WA
										98053

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Jessica Palmer Denig jessica.palmer-
Denig@state.mn.us

Office of Administrative
Hearings

600 Robert St N
										PO Box 64620
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55164

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Becky Parker bparker@nextera.net Nextera Communications,
LLC

7115 Forthun Rd
										Suite 100
										Baxter,
										MN
										56425

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Mark Pavol regulatory@ymaxcorp.com YMAX Communications
Corp.

PO BOX 6785
										
										West Palm Beach,
										FL
										33404-6785

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Dan Pecarina dpecarina@exchange.hbci.
com

Hiawatha Broadband
Communications, Inc

58 Johnson St
										
										Winona,
										MN
										55987

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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Rochelle Pervisky RPervisky@exchange.hbci.
com

Hiawatha Broadband 58 Johnson Street
										
										Winona,
										MN
										55987

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Jack D. Phillips jack.phillips@ftr.com Frontier Communications
Of MN, Inc.

14450 Burnhaven Drive
										
										Burnsville,
										MN
										55306

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

William Phillips wphillips@aarp.org AARP 30 E. 7th St Suite 1200
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Patrick Phipps regulatory@peerlessnetwor
k.com

Peerless Network of
Minnesota, LLC

222 S. Riverside Plaza,
Suite 2730
										
										Chicago,
										IL
										60606

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Lauren Predmore lpredmore@mediacomcc.c
om

MCC Telephony of
Minnesota, LLC dba
Mediacom

One Medicacom Way
										
										Mediacom Park,
										NY
										10918

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Lisa Purcell lpurcell@lightedge.com LH Telecom, Inc. 215 10th St Ste 1000
										
										Des Moines,
										IA
										50309

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Brian Rankin brian_rankin@comcast.co
m

Comcast Cable
Communications

1701 John F Kennedy Blvd
FL 55
										
										Philadelphia,
										PA
										19103

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Haran Rashes hrashes@clearrate.com Clear Rate
Communications, Inc.

Clear Rate
Communications, Inc.
										555 S. Old Woodward,
Suite 600
										Birmingham,
										MI
										48009

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Jessica Renneker jrenneker@nos.com NOS Communications, Inc. 250 Pilot Rd Ste 300
										
										Las Vegas,
										NV
										89119-3514

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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Jeff Rhoden jrhoden@mind.net Prime Time Ventures, LLC Suite 202
										210 West 8th Street
										Medford,
										OR
										97501

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Carrie Rice carrie.rice@consolidated.c
om

Consolidated
Communications Enterprise
Services, Inc.

221 E Hickory St
										
										Mankato,
										MN
										56001-3610

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Robert S Rife grodham@diversifiedconsu
lting.net

Broadband Dynamics, LLC 8757 E Via De Commercio
FL 1
										
										Scottsdale,
										AZ
										85258-3359

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Emily Roberts emily.roberts@windstream.
com

PAETEC Business
Services

c/o Windstream
										1450 N Center Point Rd
										Hiawatha,
										IA
										52233

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Natalia Rodrigues nrodrigues@wcs.com Wholesale Carrier
Services, Inc.

5471 N. University Drive
										
										Coral Springs,
										FL
										33067

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Michael Ruziska regulatory@entelegent.com EnTelegent Solutions, Inc. 3800 Arco Corporate Drive
										Suite 310
										Charlotte,
										NC
										28273

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

David Schornack david.schornack@arvig.co
m

Tekstar Communications,
Inc.

150 2nd St SW
										
										Perham,
										MN
										56573

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Dave Schultz dschultz@paulbunyan.net Paul Bunyan Telephone 1831 Anne Street NW
										
										Bemidji,
										MN
										56601

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Janet Shaddix Elling jshaddix@janetshaddix.co
m

Shaddix And Associates Ste 122
										9100 W Bloomington Frwy
										Bloomington,
										MN
										55431

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Michael Shultz michael.shultz@consolidat
ed.com

Consolidated
Communications

350 S Loop 336 W
										
										Conroe,
										TX
										77304-3308

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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Cathy Shuman cathy.shuman@ci.monticell
o.mn.us

FiberNet Monticello 505 Walnut St Ste 1
										
										Monticello,
										MN
										55362

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Richard Sjoberg rsjoberg@mncable.net Sjoberg'S, Inc. 315 North Main Street
										
										Thief River Falls,
										MN
										56701

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Cathie Skluzacek skluzace@stolaf.edu St. Olaf College 1520 St Olaf Ave
										
										Northfield,
										MN
										55057

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

David Skogen dskogen@gcioa.com Global Connection Inc. of
America

5555 Oakbrook Pkwy Ste
620
										
										Norcross,
										GA
										30093

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Jeff Slater jeff.slater@rclec.com RCLEC, Inc. 20 Davis Dr
										
										Belmont,
										CA
										94002

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

David J. Smat regulatory@ingts.com iNetworks Group, Inc. Suite 2510
										125 S. Wacker Drive
										Chicago,
										IL
										60606

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Anna Sokolin Maimon amaimon@mediacomcc.co
m

MCC Telephony of
Minnesota, LLC dba
Mediacom

One Mediacom Way
										
										Mediacom Park,
										NY
										10918

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Chris Staton cstaton@pipertel.com Pipertel Communications,
LLC

9580 W. 14th Avenue
										Suite 100
										Lakewood,
										CO
										80215

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Keith Stubbe tunesrus@iw.net Southwest Minnesota
Broadband Services

PO BOX 1006
										
										Lakefield,
										MN
										56150

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Scott Terry scott.a.terry@windstream.c
om

Windstream Lakedale, Inc. 4001 Rodney Parham Rd
										B1-F02-1221A
										Little Rock,
										AR
										72212

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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Mark Thoma markthoma@wctatel.com Winnebago Coop. Telecom
Assoc.

704 E Main St
										
										Lake Mills,
										IA
										50450

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Shirley Thomas shirley.thomas@orange.co
m

France Telecom Corporate
Solutions L.L.C.

13775 McLearen Road
										
										Oak Hill,
										VA
										20171

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Elena Thomasson elena.thomasson@birch.co
m

Cbeyond Communications,
LLC dba Birch

3060 Peachtree Rd
										Suite 1065
										Atlanta,
										GA
										30305

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Claudia Tiger ctiger@bcntele.com BCN Telecom, Inc. 1200 Mt. Kemble Ave. 3rd
Fl.
										
										Harding Township,
										NJ
										07960

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Jason Topp jason.topp@centurylink.co
m

CenturyLink 200 S 5th St Ste 2200
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Brad VanLeur bvanleur@orbitcominc.net OrbitCom, Inc. 1701 North Louise Avenue
										
										Sioux Falls,
										SD
										57107

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Nancy A. Vogel nancy_vogel@mmi.net Midcontinent
Communications

3901 N Louise Ave
										
										Sioux Falls,
										SD
										57107

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Evelynn Vu evelynn.vu@ringcentral.co
m

RCLEC, Inc. 20 Davis Dr
										
										Belmont,
										CA
										94002

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Jim Walter jwalter@702communication
s.com

VAL-ED Joint Venture, LLP Dba 702 Communications
										702 Main Avenue
										Moorhead,
										MN
										56560

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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Jared Welch jared.welch@accesspointin
c.com

Access Point, Inc. 1100 Crescent Green Ste
109
										
										Cary,
										NC
										27518

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Karly Werner karly_werner@cable.comc
ast.com

Comcast Phone of
Minnesota, Inc.

10 River Park Plaza
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55107

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Doyca Wickham doyca.wickham@voltdelta.
com

LSSI Data Corp. 1600 Stewart Ave.
										Suite 305
										Westbury,
										NY
										11590

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Curtiss Wikstrom curtw@wiktel.com Wikstrom Telephone
Company

PO Box 217
										212 South Main St
										Karlstad,
										MN
										56732-0217

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Karrie Willis BADEMAIL-
kwillis@popp.com

POPP.com, Inc. 620 Mendelssohn Ave N
										
										Golden Valley,
										MN
										55427

Paper Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Kristi Woldt N/A Airadigm Communications,
Inc.

Suite 50B
										100 West College Avenue
										Appleton,
										WI
										54911

Paper Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Daniel P Wolf dan.wolf@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 121 7th Place East
										Suite 350
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012147

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Brian Worthen bworthen@mammothnetwo
rks.com

InTTec, Inc. 1001 South Douglas
Highway
										Box 2799
										Gillette,
										WY
										82717

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List

Anita Yokiel regulatory@hickorytech.co
m

Consolidated
Communications

221 E Hickory Street
										PO Box 3248
										Mankato,
										Minnesota
										56001

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List



18

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Christopher P Yost christopher.yost@zayo.co
m

Communications
Infrastructure Investments,
LLC

C/O Zayo Group
										1805 29th St
										Boulder,
										CO
										80301

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_16-496_Official
CC Service List
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